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英语 西班牙语

* Tip: Perform a burnoff cycle at max 
temp for 2 minutes after cleaning.

Open the cap of the dosing 
capsule, load the desire 
substance into the dosing 
capsule, then insert the 
dosing capsule into the 
oven chamber.

DISCLAIMER

Thank you for purchasing the XMAX 
STARRY 4. To ensure the best 
experience, please read and 
understand the user manual fully 
before your first use of the XMAX 
STARRY 4. We strongly recommend 
you keep these user manual for future 
reference. 

We hope you enjoy the excellent 
quality and performance of your new 
XMAX STARRY 4. 

User must be of legal age within any 
given jurisdiction to purchase or use 
the XMAX STARRY 4, use this product 

CAUTION

1. Please do not put this product away 
or leave it for extended periods of 
time with low charge because if the 
battery falls below 2% then it will no 
longer accept a charge.

2. Charge the battery with a good 
quality & dedicated charger, never 
more than 5V/1A. Otherwise, it will 
cause damage to battery, serious 
personal injury, fire.

3. Do NOT use damaged batteries in 
all our vaporizers.

4. Please use our original batteries or 
high quality batteries from authentic 
brands instead of clones.

5. Always use battery suitable for 
your device. Never carry it loose in 
your pocket with other metal objects.
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in moderation. This product should 
not be used by a child, while driving or 
operating heavy machinery, minors, 
or women who are pregnant and/or 
breast feeding and those with life 
threatening illnesses without first 
consulting a doctor.

California Prop 65 WARNING: This 
product contains chemicals known by 
the state of california to cause cancer, 
birth defects or other reproductive 
toxicity. The vaporized aerosol of 
chemicals are known to cause 
respiratory or other diseases and in 
some cases are irreversible. If needed 
contact your local poison control 
center, USA: AAPCC 
1-800-222-1222. 

Note that the XMAX STARRY 4 is not a 
medical device and is not intended to 
administer medicinal or illegal 
substances of any kind, diagnose, 
cure, treat or prevent any diseases or 
other conditions. 

Any illegal use of this device could 
subject the user to severe fines, 
penalties and/or imprisonment under 
the law of their (and/or other) 
jurisdictions. 

THIS PRODUCT DOES NOT CONTAIN 
ANY BOTANICAL MATERIAL.

XMAX STARRY 4 OVERVIEW

Zirconia Mouthpiece

Filter

Magnetic Mouthpiece Lid

NOTE:

DO NOT TOUCH THE HEATING 
ELEMENT IMMEDIATELY AFTER USE.

DO NOT CLEAN THE WHOLE DEVICE 
WITH WATER OR SUBMERGE.

DO NOT INJECT ANY LIQUID OR OIL 
INTO THE STAINLESS STEEL OVEN.

MAKE SURE DEACTIVATE THE 
DEVICE BY LOCKING. MAKE SURE IT 
HAS NOT BEEN USED FOR AT LEAST 
30 MINUTES AND IS COMPLETELY 
COOLED OFF.

WARNING: 
HOT COMPONENTS

OPERATION GUIDE

3. POWER ON/OFF

Size

XMAX STARRY 4 CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS

Battery Capacity

Charger/ Output Voltage

Charging

On/Off

Temperature Range

Heating Chamber

Screen

115.9*37.5*24mm
(4.56*1.48*0.94inch)

OLED

Ceramic with embedded 
heating element

Safety Power Duration 4 minutes/ 6minutes/ 
10minutes optional

USB-C charging

Click the Power button 
3 times

100℃-240℃
（212℉-464℉）

5.0V/ 1A

18650 3.7V 2550mAh

SAFETY
Prior to your first use, please read and 
fully understand the user manual 
including the safety information.  We 
recommend that these user manual 
be kept for future reference. Failure to 
follow warnings may result in a safety 
hazard including electric shock, fire, 
property damage, bodily injury or 
death. 

AGE
You must be of legal age in your 
jurisdiction to purchase or use the 
XMAX STARRY 4. For adult use only. 

USE
Never use the product before 
reviewing the manual in its entirety. If 
any section or topic is unclear prior to 
use, please contact customer service 
for clarification.
 
This product should not be used by 
children, women who are pregnant or 
breast feeding, or those with life 
threatening illnesses without first 
consulting a doctor. It is 

recommended that all users consult a 
doctor prior to use with your chosen 
herb or concentrate. Note that the 
XMAX STARRY 4 is not a medical 
device and is not intended to 
diagnose, cure, treat, or prevent any 
diseases or other medical conditions. 
XMAX STARRY 4 is not intended to 
administer medicinal or illegal 
substances of any kind. Any illegal use 
of this device could subject the user to 
severe fines, penalties, and/or 
imprisonment under the laws of your 
local jurisdiction.

DAMAGE
Immediately discontinue use of the 
product if the vaporizer unit is 
damaged in any way including but not 
limited to: dents, overheating, 
unusually restrictive airflow, and/or 
electrical malfunctions. Do not 
attempt to repair product by 
disassembly of non-replaceable parts 
except mouthpiece, filter, packing tool, 
and removable battery. Please 
contact customer service for help with 
any damaged unit.

WARNING
THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INTENDED 
FOR NICOTINE.  PRODUCT IS 
DESIGNED FOR LEGAL BOTANICALS 
AND CONCENTRATE USE ONLY. 
PRODUCT DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY 
BOTANICALS OR CONCENTRATE 
MATERIALS. KEEP DEVICE AWAY 
FROM CHILDREN AND PETS. 

All batteries may explode or burst into 
flame if used improperly or 
mistreated. Do not disassemble, 
puncture tamper, cut, crush, 
short-circuit, incinerate or expose to 
water, fire or high temperature above 
60°C or 140°F. It is your responsibility 
to understand the dangers as well as 
the proper procedures for handling all 
batteries. Do not dispose of in trash 
containers nor litter the environment.

Please recycle or dispose according to 
local safety regulations law. (Suggest-
ed to cover terminals with proper 
insulating tape before disposal.)

The warranty also does not apply to 
cosmetic damage including but not 
limited to dents, scratches/chips to 
finish, and/or broken plastic parts. 

Normal product wear and tear is not 
covered under warranty. Normal 
performance degradation of batteries 
is also not covered by the warranty.

To make a warranty claim, please 
contact  customer support at 
https://www.planetofthe-vapes.com/
pages/contact-us. The original bill of 
sale, authenticity code, pictures or 
videos, and any serial numbers are 
required to redeem the warranty.

 At the manufacturer’s discretion, 
warranty service will be provided by 
repair of the product or exchange of 
the product, and/or part with a new 
or functionally equivalent 
product/part.

CUSTOMER SUPPORT
For any question or concerns with the 
product, its use or defects, please 
contact customer support at 
www.planetofthevapes.com/pages/c
ontact-us. We will do our best to 
provide a response within two (2) 
business days after receipt of written 
notice.

Do not over load the cup chamber. 
It is recommended to fill half of the 
cup's capacity.

While heating, The“     ” will keep 
blinking during the heat-up stage, 
the“     ” will become solid and device 
vibration indicates readiness and the 
timer countdown starts.

Inhale through the mouthpiece and 
enjoy.

This device will automatically begin 
vaping. 

11. CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

Fully charge device at least 6 hours 
before first use. Please use the 
provided USB-C cable to charge your 
device. 

A charging icon will appear on the 
display to indicate that it is being 
charged. When the device is fully 
charged, the charging icon will always 
be on.

         Charge the battery with good 
quality and dedicated charger. Please 
ensure the output of wall charge is no 
more than 5V/1A, or it will damage 
the device.

Click power button 3 times, 
the XMAX STARRY 4 will 
power up and begin to 
heat up under the default 
setting or your last 
temperature setting.

Click the power button 3 
times to turn off and the 
XMAX STARRY 4 will 
vibrate to indicate shut 
down.

5. TEMPERATURE SETTINGS

Press or hold the up 
button to increase 
temperature, press or 
hold the down button to 
decrease temperature.

Click to change by 
degree, hold to change 
quickly.

After using the XMAX STARRY 4 or 
charging, please allow the device to 
cool down before storage. It should be 
stored in a clean, dry place protected 
against the effects of weather and 
out of the reach of children and pets. 
If you have any concerns or if there is 
any problem, please switch off the 
XMAX STARRY 4 and/or remove it 
from the charger immediately. Do not 
try to remedy any defect yourself. 
Contact our customer service directly 
at support@topgreencig.com.

To keep the XMAX STARRY 4 working 
optimally and maintaining the purest 
taste, we recommend that all parts 
which come in contact with material 
or vapor be cleaned regularly.

All removable parts can be 
disassembled for optimal cleaning.

Mouthpiece & filter 
Use a cotton swab and wipe the inner 
part of the mouthpiece then wipe 
again with a damp paper towel. 
Prepare a glass container filled with 
isopropyl alcohol. Remove the filler 
from magnet cap, and place it in the 
isopropyl alcohol.

XMAX STARRY 4 
has 3 timers, 
4 minutes, 6 
minutes and 10 
minutes. 

To switchover the 4 
minutes, 6 minutes 
and 10 minutes, 
just hold the power 
button and up 
button at the same 
time for 2 seconds.

6. TIMER SWITCHOVER 

To switchover to 
fahrenheit, just 
hold the power 
button and 
down button at 
the same time 
for 2 seconds.

7. FAHRENHEIT AND CELSIUS 
SWITCHOVER

10. OLED DISPLAY

Ba�ery level
Target temperature

Current temperature

Session �mer

LIMITED WARRANTY
The product's warranty period is 12 
months from the date of purchase 
(with receipt) or 12 months from the 
date of production (without receipt) to 
prevent defects in manufacturing, 
workmanship, and materials.  
This device is designed for the use of 
legal herb and concentrates only.  Any 
use of the XMAX STARRY 4 with illegal 
substances will void the warranty. 

This warranty covers only the 
electronic base. This warranty does 
not warrant mouthpiece, battery cell, 
scraping tool and/or other detachable 
parts. The warranty does not apply to 
damage caused by accident, abuse, 
misuse, natural disaster, user error, or 
use outside the intended use 
described in the manual. Use outside 
the intended use as described in this 
manual also includes any tampering 
with device in any way, including but 
not limited to modification to alter 
functionality or modification to alter 
appearance.
 

Ceramic oven cleaning: use brush to 
sweep inside and cotton swab dipped 
in isopropyl alcohol.

1. CHARGE

4. ENJOY XMAX STARRY 4
Loosely pack the ground substance in 
the oven chamber, do not let the 
substance beyond the top of the oven 
chamber.

Remove the magnetic mouthpiece lid 
and choose which botanical 
substance is best for you. Due to the 
oven's delicate technology, please be
gentle when packing the oven and/or 
inserting the oven cup and / or 
cleaning. 

2. LOAD
How to use the oven: 

Botanical flower: 

Dosing capsule:

18650 Battery

Up/Down Button

USB-C Port

Power Button    

Adjustable Airflow

(1)

(2-1)

(2-2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(10)

Push the air 
adjustment 
button up and 
down to adjust 
the smoothness 
of the airflow.

Hold the up 
button and 
down button at 
the same time 
for 2 seconds.

8. ADJUST AIRFLOW

9. SCREEN FLIP

Do not over load the device 
chamber with desired materials, for 
devices with variable temperature 
settings please find the best setting 
that is comfortable and safe for 
your enjoyment.

2 3

4 5

6 7

8 9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16 17

18 19

20 21

4 Alcohol 
Cotton Pads

USB-C Cable 3 Cotton Swabs Cleaning Tool

Brush

2 O-Rings 
2 Mesh Screens

2 Silicone 
mouthpiece

Dosing capsule Packing Tool

(11-1) (11-2)

(11-4)(11-3)

(11-4)(11-3)

464°F 464°F03:59

464°F 464°F05:59

240°C 240°C05:59

464°F 464°F05:59

464°F 464°F09:59

(9)

(9)

(8)

464°F 464°F05:59

* Consejo: Realice un ciclo de quema-
do a temperatura máxima por 2 
minutos después de limpiar.

Abra la tapa de la cápsula 
dosificadora, cargue la 
sustancia en la cápsula de 
dosificación, luego inserte 
la cápsula de dosificación 
en la cámara del horno.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Gracias por comprar el XMAX 
STARRY 4. Para asegurar la mejor 
experiencia, por favor lea y compren-
da el manual del usuario completa-
mente antes del primer uso del XMAX 
STARRY 4. Recomendamos que 
conserve ese manual del usuario 
para futuras referencias. 

Esperamos que disfrute de la 
excelente calidad y rendimiento de su 
XMAX STARRY 4. 

El usuario debe ser mayor de edad en 
cualquier jurisdicción para comprar el 
XMAX STARRY 4, utilice este produc-

PRECAUCIÓN

1. Por favor no guarde este producto 
ni lo deje por periodos de tiempo 
prolongados con poca carga ya que si 
la batería cae por debajo del 2% 
entonces dejará de aceptar carga.

2. Cargue la batería con un cargador 
de buena calidad y dedicado, nunca 
de más de 5V/1A. De lo contrario, 
podría causar daños a la batería, 
lesiones personales graves e 
incendios.

3. NO utilice baterías dañadas en 
ninguno de nuestros vaporizadores.

4. Por favor utilice baterías originales 
o de alta calidad y de marcas 
auténticas en lugar de clones.

5. Utilice siempre baterías aptas para 
su dispositivo. Nunca lo lleve suelto en 
su bolsillo con otros objetos metálicos.
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to con moderación. Este producto no 
debe ser utilizado por niños, mientras 
conduce u opera maquinaria pesada, 
menores de edad o mujeres 
embarazadas o en periodo de 
lactancia y por personas con enfer-
medades que amenazan la vida sin 
consultar primero al médico.

Tenga en cuenta que el XMAX 
STARRY 4 no es un dispositivo médico 
y no está diseñado para administrar 
medicinas ni sustancias ilegales de 
ningún tipo, diagnosticar, curar, 
tratar, o prevenir enfermedades o 
cualquier otra condición. 

Cualquier uso ilegal de este dispositi-
vo podría someter al usuario a 
severas multas, penas y/o encar-
celamiento de conformidad con las 
leyes de su (y/u otras) jurisdicción.

ESTE PRODUCTO NO CONTIENE 
NINGÚN MATERIAL BOTÁNICO.

VISTA GENERAL DEL XMAX STARRY 4

Boquilla de Circonio

Filtro

Tapa de la 
Boquilla Magnética

NOTA:
NO TOQUE EL ELEMENTO 
CALEFACTOR INMEDIATAMENTE 
DESPUÉS DE SU USO.

NO LIMPIE TODO EL DISPOSITIVO 
CON AGUA O SUMERGIR.

NO INYECTE NINGÚN LÍQUIDO O 
ACEITE EN EL HORNO DE ACERO 
INOXIDABLE.

ASEGÚRESE DE DESACTIVAR EL 
DISPOSITIVO BLOQUEANDO. 
ASEGÚRESE DE QUE NO SE HA 
UTILIZADO DURANTE AL MENOS 30 
MINUTOS Y QUE ESTÁ 
COMPLETAMENTE FRÍO.

ADVERTNECIA:
COMPONENTES CALIENTES.

GUÍA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

3. ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

Tamaño

CONTENIDO DEL XMAX STARRY 4

ESPECIFICACIONES

Capacidad de la Batería

Cargador/Voltaje de Salida

Carga

Encendido/Apagado

Rango de Temperatura

Cámara de Calentamiento

Pantalla

115.9*37.5*24mm
(4.56*1.48*0.94pulgadas)

OLED

Cerámica con la resistencia 
incorporada

Duración del Encendido 
de Seguridad

4 minutos/ 6minutos/ 
10minutos opcional

Cargador USB-C

Presione el botón de 
encendido 3 veces

100℃-240℃
（212℉-464℉）

5.0V/ 1A

18650 3.7V 2550mAh

SEGURIDAD
Antes de su primer uso, lea y 
comprenda completamente las 
instrucciones, incluida la información 
de seguridad. Recomendamos que 
guarde estas instrucciones para 
futuras consultas. El incumplimiento 
de las advertencias puede resultar en 
un peligro para la seguridad que 
incluye descargas eléctricas, 
incendios, daños a la propiedad, 
lesiones corporales o la muerte.

EDAD
Debe ser mayor de edad en su 
jurisdicción para comprar o usar 
XMAX STARRY 4. Solo para uso de 
adultos.

USO
Nunca use el producto antes de 
revisar el manual en su totalidad. Si 
alguna sección o tema no está claro 
antes de su uso, comuníquese con el 
servicio de atención al cliente para 
obtener una aclaración.

Este producto no debe ser utilizado 

por niños, mujeres embarazadas o en 
período de lactancia, o personas con 
enfermedades potencialmente 
mortales sin antes consultar a un 
médico. Se recomienda que todos los 
usuarios consulten a un médico antes 
de usar con la hierba o concentrado 
elegido. Tenga en cuenta que XMAX 
STARRY 4 no es un dispositivo médico 
y no está destinado a diagnosticar, 
curar, tratar o prevenir ninguna 
enfermedad u otra condición médica. 
XMAX STARRY 4 no está destinado a 
administrar sustancias medicinales o 
ilegales de ningún tipo. Cualquier uso 
ilegal de este dispositivo podría 
someter al usuario a severas multas, 
sanciones y / o encarcelamiento 
según las leyes de su jurisdicción local.

DAÑO
Interrumpa inmediatamente el uso 
del producto si la unidad 
vaporizadora está dañada de alguna 
manera, incluyendo pero no limitado 
a: abolladuras, sobrecalentamiento, 
flujo de aire inusualmente restrictivo y 
/ o fallas eléctricas. No intente 

reparar el producto desmontando 
piezas no reemplazables, excepto la 
boquilla, el filtro, la herramienta de 
embalaje y la batería extraíble. 
Comuníquese con el servicio de 
atención al cliente para obtener 
ayuda con cualquier unidad dañada.

Todas las baterías pueden explotar o 
estallar en llamas si se usan 
incorrectamente o se tratan mal. No 
desarme, perfore, manipule, corte, 
aplaste, cortocircuite, incinere o 
exponga al agua, fuego o 
temperaturas altas por encima de 60 
° C o 140 ° F. Es su responsabilidad 
comprender los peligros y los 
procedimientos adecuados para 
manipular todas las baterías. No 
desechar en contenedores de basura 
ni tirar basura en el medio ambiente.

Recicle o elimine de acuerdo con las 
leyes de seguridad locales. (Se sugiere 
cubrir los terminales con cinta aislante 
adecuada antes de desecharlos).

herramienta de raspado ni otras 
piezas desmontables. La garantía no 
se aplica a daños causados por 
accidente, abuso, mal uso, desastre 
natural, error del usuario o uso fuera 
del uso previsto descrito en el manual. 
El uso fuera del uso previsto como se 
describe en este manual también 
incluye cualquier manipulación del 
dispositivo de cualquier manera, 
incluyendo pero no limitado a la 
modificación para alterar la 
funcionalidad o la modificación para 
alterar la apariencia.

La garantía tampoco se aplica a 
daños cosméticos, incluidos, entre 
otros, abolladuras, rayones / astillas 
en el acabado y / o piezas de plástico 
rotas.

El desgaste normal del producto no 
está cubierto por la garantía. La 
degradación del rendimiento normal 
de las baterías tampoco está cubierta 
por la garantía.

No sobre cargue la taza de la 
cámara. Se recomienda llenar la 
mitad de la capacidad de la taza.

Mientras se calienta, el “     ” seguirá 
parpadeando durante la etapa de 
calentamiento, el  “     ” se volverá 
sólido y la vibración del dispositivo 
indica que está listo y se inicia la 
cuenta atrás del temporizador.

Inhale a través de la boquilla y 
disfrute.

Este dispositivo empezará a vaporizar 
automáticamente.

11. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Cargue completamente el dispositivo 
al menos 6 horas antes del primer 
uso. Por favor utilice el cable USB-C 
suministrado para cargar su dispositi-
vo. 

Un ícono de carga aparecerá en la 
pantalla para indicar que se está 
cargando. Cuando el dispositivo está 
completamente cargado, el ícono de 
carga siempre permanecerá encendi-
do.

         Cargue la batería con un 
cargador dedicado y de buena 
calidad. Por favor asegúrese de que 
la salida de la toma de pared no sea 
superior a 5V/1A, o dañará el 
dispositivo.

Presione el botón de 
encendido 3 veces, el XMAX 
STARRY 4 se encenderá y 
comenzará a calentarse en 
la configuración por defecto 
o en la última temperatura 
ajustada.

Haga clic en el botón de 
encendido 3 veces para 
apagarlo y el XMAX STARRY 
4 vibrará para indicar que se 
ha apagado.

5. AJUSTES DE TEMPERATURA

Pulse o mantenga 
presionado el botón de 
aumento de temperatura, 
presione o mantenga 
presionado el botón de 
disminución de la 
temperatura.

Haga clic para cambiar por 
grado, mantenga para 
cambiar rápidamente.

Después de utilizar el XMAX STARRY 
4 o cargarlo, por favor deje que el 
dispositivo se enfríe antes de 
almacenarlo. Se debe almacenar en 
un lugar limpio, seco y protegido 
contra los efectos del clima y fuera del 
alcance de los niños y mascotas. Si 
tiene alguna preocupación o 
problema, por favor apague el XMAX 
STARRY 4 y/o desconecte del 
cargador inmediatamente. No intente 
reparar ningún defecto usted mismo. 

Para mantener el XMAX STARRY 4 
funcionando de manera óptima y 
conservar el sabor más puro, 
recomendamos que todas las partes 
que entran en contacto con el 
material o vapor sean limpiadas 
regularmente.

Todas las partes removibles pueden 
desmontarse para una óptima 
limpieza.

Boquilla y filtro 
Utilice un bastoncillo de algodón y 
limpie la parte interior de la boquilla, 
luego limpie nuevamente con una 
toalla de papel húmeda. Prepare el 
contenedor de vidrio lleno con alcohol 
isopropílico. Retire el relleno de la 
tapa magnética, y colóquela en el 
alcohol isopropílico.

XMAX STARRY 4 tiene 
3 temporizadores, 4 
minutos, 6 minutos y 
10 minutos. 
Para cambiar entre 4 
minutos, 6 minutos y 
10 minutos, presione 
el botón de encendido 
y el botón de aumento 
simultáneamente por 
2 segundos.

6.CAMBIO DEL TEMPORIZADOR

Para cambiar a 
Fahrenheit, 
simplemente 
mantenga 
presionado el botón 
de encendido y el 
botón de 
disminución 
simultáneamente 
por 2 segundos.

7. VISUALIZACIÓN EN GRADOS 
FAHRENHEIT Y CELSIUS

10. PANTALLA OLED

Nivel de batería 
Temperatura obje�vo

Temperatura actual

Temporizador de la sesión

ADVERTENCIA
ESTE PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ 
DESTINADO PARA NICOTINA. EL 
PRODUCTO ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA 
USO LEGAL DE BOTÁNICOS Y 
CONCENTRADO ÚNICAMENTE. EL 
PRODUCTO NO CONTIENE NINGÚN 
BOTÁNICO O MATERIAL 
CONCENTRADO. MANTENGA EL 
DISPOSITIVO ALEJADO DE NIÑOS Y 
MASCOTAS.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
El período de garantía del producto 
es de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de 
compra (con recibo) o de 12 meses a 
partir de la fecha de producción (sin 
recibo) para evitar defectos de 
fabricación, mano de obra y 
materiales.
Este dispositivo está diseñado para el 
uso de concentrados y hierbas legales 
únicamente. Cualquier uso de XMAX 
STARRY 4 con sustancias ilegales 
anulará la garantía.

Esta garantía cubre solo la base 
electrónica. Esta garantía no cubre la 
boquilla, la celda de la batería, la 

Limpieza del horno de cerámica: 
utilice el cepillo para limpiar el interior 
y un bastoncillo de algodón sumergido 
en alcohol isopropílico.

1. CARGA

4. DISFRUTE EL XMAX STARRY 4

Empaque la sustancia suelta en la 
cámara del horno, no permita que la 
sustancia supere la parte superior de 
la cámara del horno.

Retire la tapa magnética de la 
boquilla y elija la sustancia botánica 
de su preferencia. Debido a la 
delicada tecnología del horno, por 
favor sea cuidadoso al embalar el 
horno y/o insertar la taza del horno 
y/o durante la limpieza.

2. RECARGA
Cómo usar el horno:

Flores botánicas:

Cápsula de dosificación:

Batería 18650

Botón Subir/Bajar

Puerto USB-C

Botón de Encendido

Flujo de Aire Ajustable

(1)

(2-1)

(2-2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(10)

Presione el 
botón de ajuste 
del aire hacia 
arriba o hacia 
abajo para 
ajustar la 
suavidad del 
flujo de aire.

Mantenga el 
botón hacia 
arriba y hacia 
abajo 
simultáneamente 
por 2 segundos.

8. AJUSTE DEL FLUJO DE AIRE

9. VOLTEAR LA PANTALLA

Contacte a nuestro servicio de 
atención al cliente directamente a 
support@topgreencig.com.

No sobrecargue la cámara del 
dispositivo con los materiales 
deseados, en el caso de los 
dispositivos con ajustes de 
temperatura variables, por favor 
encuentre la mejor configuración 
que sea cómoda y segura para su 
disfrute.

2 3

4 5

6 7

8 9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16 17

18 19

4 Almohadillas de 
Algodón Alcoholadas

Cable USB-C
3 Bastoncillos 

de Algodón
Herramienta 
de Limpieza

Cepillo

2 Anillos O 
2 Pantallas de Malla

2 Boquillas 
de silicona

Cápsulas de 
Dosificación

Herramienta 
de Embalaje

(11-1) (11-2)

Para realizar un reclamo de garantía, 
comuníquese con el servicio al cliente 
en 
www.planetofthevapes.com/pages/c
ontact-us. Se requiere la factura de 
venta original, el código de 
autenticidad, fotos o videos y todos 
los números de serie para reclamar la 
garantía.

A opción del fabricante, el servicio de 
garantía se proporcionará mediante 
la reparación del producto o el 
cambio del mismo y/o la pieza por uno 
funcional o nuevo.
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SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

Si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud 
sobre el producto, su uso o defectos, 
comuníquese con el Servicio de 
atención al cliente en 
www.planetofthevapes.com/pages/c
ontact-us. Haremos todo lo posible 
para proporcionar una respuesta 
dentro de los dos (2) días hábiles 
posteriores a la recepción de la 
notificación por escrito.
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* Astuce: Effectuez un cycle de 
combustion à la température 
maximale pendant 2 minutes après le 
nettoyage.

Ouvrez le bouchon de la 
capsule de dosage, chargez 
la substance désirée dans la 
capsule de dosage, puis 
insérez la capsule de dosage 
dans la chambre du four.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté 
le XMAX STARRY 4. Pour vous assurer 
une expérience optimale, veuillez lire 
et comprendre entièrement le manuel 
d’utilisation avant votre première 
utilisation du XMAX STARRY 4. Nous 
vous recommandons vivement de 
conserver ce manuel d’utilisation pour 
toute référence ultérieure. 

Nous espérons que vous apprécierez 
l’excellente qualité et les performanc-
es de votre nouveau XMAX STARRY 4. 

L’utilisateur doit avoir l’âge légal dans 
toute juridiction donnée pour acheter 

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Veuillez ne pas ranger ce produit ou 
le laisser pendant de longues 
périodes avec une charge faible, car si 
la batterie tombe en dessous de 2%, 
elle ne chargera plus.

2. Chargez la batterie avec un 
chargeur dédié et de bonne qualité, 
jamais plus de 5V/1A. Sinon, vous 
risquez d’endommager la batterie, de 
vous blesser gravement et de 
provoquer un incendie.

3. Ne PAS utiliser de batteries 
endommagées dans tous nos 
vaporisateurs.

4. Veuillez utiliser nos batteries 
originales ou des batteries de haute 
qualité de marques authentiques.

5. Utilisez toujours une batterie 
adaptée à votre appareil. Ne le 
transportez jamais dans votre poche 
avec d’autres objets métalliques.

1

ou utiliser le XMAX STARRY 4, utilisez 
ce produit avec modération. Ce 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé par un 
enfant, pendant de la conduite ou 
l’utilisation de machines lourdes, par 
des mineurs ou des femmes enceintes 
et/ou allaitantes et par des 
personnes souffrant de maladies 
potentiellement mortelles sans avoir 
consulté un médecin au préalable.

Notez que le XMAX STARRY 4 n’est 
pas un dispositif médical et qu’il n’est 
pas destiné à administrer des 
substances médicinales ou illégales 
de quelque nature que ce soit, à 
diagnostiquer, guérir, traiter ou 
prévenir des maladies ou autres 
états. 

Toute utilisation illégale de cet 
appareil peut exposer l’utilisateur à 
des amendes, des pénalités et/ou des 
peines d’emprisonnement sévères en 
vertu de la loi de sa (et/ou d’autres) 
juridiction. 

CE PRODUIT NE CONTIENT AUCUNE 
MATIÈRE BOTANIQUE.

APERÇU DU XMAX STARRY 4

Embouchure en zircone

Filtre

Couvercle magnétique 
pour embouchure

REMARQUE:
NE PAS TOUCHER L'ÉLÉMENT 
CHAUFFANT IMMÉDIATEMENT 
APRÈS UTILISATION.

NE PAS NETTOYER L'ENSEMBLE DE 
L'APPAREIL AVEC DE L'EAU OU 
L'IMMERGER.

NE PAS INJECTER DE LIQUIDE OU 
D'HUILE DANS LE GÉNÉRATEUR EN 
ACIER INOXYDABLE.

S'ASSURER DE DÉSACTIVER 
L'APPAREIL EN LE VERROUILLANT. 
S'ASSURER QU'IL N'A PAS ÉTÉ 
UTILISÉ PENDANT AU MOINS 30 
MINUTES ET QU'IL EST 
COMPLÈTEMENT REFROIDI.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
COMPOSANTS CHAUDS

GUIDE D’UTILISATION

3. MARCHE/ARRÊT DE L’ALIMENTATION

Taille

CONTENUS DU XMAX STARRY 4

SPÉCIFICATIONS

Capacité de la batterie

Chargeur/Tension de sortie

Chargement

Marche/Arrêt

Plage de température

Chambre de chauffe

Écran

115.9*37.5*24mm
(4.56*1.48*0.94inch)

OLED

Céramique avec élément 
chauffant incorporé

Sécurité Puissance Durée 4 minutes/6 minutes/
10 minutes en option

USB-C

Cliquez 3 fois sur le bouton 
d’alimentation

100℃-240℃
（212℉-464℉）

5.0V/ 1A

18650 3.7V 2550mAh

SÉCURITÉ
Avant votre first utilisation, veuillez 
lire et comprendre entièrement les 
instructions, y compris les informa-
tions de sécurité.  Nous vous recom-
mandons de conserver ces instruction 
pour toute référence ultérieure. Le 
non-respect des avertissements peut 
entraîner un risque de sécurité, 
notamment un choc électrique, un 
fire, des dommages matériels, des 
blessures corporelles ou la mort. 

AGE
Vous devez avoir l'âge légal dans 
votre juridiction pour acheter ou 
utiliser le XMAX STARRY 4. Pour un 
usage adulte uniquement. 

UTILISATION
N'utilisez jamais le produit avant 
d'avoir lu le manuel dans son 
intégralité. Si une section ou un sujet 
n'est pas clair avant l'utilisation, 
veuillez contacter le service client 
pour clarification.
 
Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par 
des enfants, des femmes enceintes ou 
allaitantes, ou des personnes 
souffrant de maladies potentielle-
ment mortelles sans d'abord consult-
er un médecin. Il est recommandé à 
tous les utilisateurs de consulter un 
médecin avant d'utiliser l'herbe ou le 
concentré de votre choix. Notez que le 
XMAX STARRY 4 n'est pas un appareil 
médical et n'est pas destiné à 
diagnostiquer, guérir, traiter ou 
prévenir des maladies ou autres 
conditions médicales. XMAX STARRY 
4 n'est pas destiné à administrer des 
substances médicinales ou illégales 
de quelque nature que ce soit. Toute 
utilisation illégale de cet appareil 
pourrait exposer l'utilisateur à de 
sévères fines, pénalités et/ou 
emprisonnement en vertu des lois de 
votre juridiction locale.

DOMMAGES
Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser le 
produit si l'unité de vaporisation est 
endommagée de quelque façon que 
ce soit, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter 
: bosses, surchauffe, airflow 
anormalement restrictif, et/ou 
dysfonctionnements électriques.  
N'essayez pas de réparer le produit 
en démontant les pièces non 
remplaçables, à l'exception de 
l'embout, du filtre, de l'outil de 
conditionnement et de la batterie 
amovible. Veuillez contacter le service 
clientèle pour toute aide concernant 
un appareil endommagé.

Ne pas démonter, percer, altérer, 
couper, écraser, court-circuiter, 
incinérer ou exposer à l'eau, au feu ou 
à une température supérieure à 60°C 
ou 140°F. Il est de votre responsabilité 
de comprendre les dangers de ce 
produit. Il est de votre responsabilité 
de comprendre les dangers ainsi que 
les procédures appropriées pour la 
manipulation de toutes les batteries. 
Ne les jetez pas dans les poubelles et 
ne polluez pas l'environnement.

Veuillez les recycler ou les éliminer 
conformément à la réglementation 
locale en matière de sécurité. (Il est 
suggéré de recouvrir les bornes avec 
un ruban isolant approprié avant de 
les jeter).

des substances illégales annulera la 
garantie. 

Cette garantie ne couvre que la base 
électronique. Cette garantie ne 
couvre pas l'embout buccal, la pile, 
l'outil de grattage et les autres pièces 
détachables. La garantie ne 
s'applique pas aux dommages causés 
par un accident, un abus, une 
mauvaise utilisation, une catastrophe 
naturelle, une erreur de l'utilisateur ou 
une utilisation non conforme à l'usage 
prévu décrit dans le manuel. 
L'utilisation en dehors de l'utilisation 
prévue décrite dans ce manuel 
comprend également toute altération 
de l'appareil de quelque manière que 
ce soit, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, 
la modification pour modifier la 
fonctionnalité ou la modification pour 
modifier l'apparence. 
La garantie ne s'applique pas non 
plus aux dommages cosmétiques, y 
compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les 
bosses, les rayures/éclats de finition, 
et/ou les pièces en plastique cassées.

L'usure normale du produit n'est pas 
couverte par la garantie. La  

dégradation normale des 
performances des batteries n'est pas 
non plus couverte par la garantie.

L'usure normale du produit n'est pas 
couverte par la garantie. La 
dégradation normale des 
performances des batteries n'est pas 
non plus couverte par la garantie.

Pour faire une demande de garantie, 
veuillez contacter le service client à 
www.planetofthevapes.com/pages/c
ontact-us. L'acte de vente original, le 
code d'authenticité, les photos ou 
vidéos et tous les numéros de série 
sont nécessaires pour faire valoir la 
garantie.

À la discrétion du fabricant, le service 
de garantie sera fourni par la 
réparation du produit ou l'échange du 
produit et/ou de la fonctionnellement 
équivalent.

Ne pas surcharger la chambre de 
la tasse. Il est recommandé de 
remplir la moitié de la capacité de 
la tasse.

Pendant le chauffage, le “  ” clignote 
pendant la phase de chauffage, le “  ” 
devient fixe et la vibration de l’appar-
eil indique que l’appareil est prêt et 
que le compte à rebours commence.

Inspirez par l’embout buccal et 
appréciez.

Cet appareil se met automatiquement 
à vapoter.

11. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Chargez complètement l’appareil au 
moins 6 heures avant la première 
utilisation. Veuillez utiliser le câble 
USB-C fourni pour charger votre 
appareil. 

Une icône de charge s’affiche à 
l’écran pour indiquer que l’appareil 
est en cours de chargement. Lorsque 
l’appareil est complètement chargé, 
l’icône de charge est toujours allumée.
         Chargez la batterie avec un 
chargeur dédié et de bonne qualité. 
Veuillez vous assurer que la sortie du 
chargeur mural ne dépasse pas 
5V/1A, ou cela endommagera 
l’appareil.

Cliquez 3 fois sur le bouton 
d’alimentation, le XMAX 
STARRY 4 s’allumera et 
commencera à chauffer 
selon le réglage par défaut 
ou votre dernier réglage 
de température.

Cliquez 3 fois sur le bouton 
d’alimentation pour 
éteindre l’appareil. Le 
XMAX STARRY 4 vibrera 
pour indiquer qu’il s’est 
éteint.

5. RÉGLAGES DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

Appuyez ou maintenez 
le bouton haut pour 
augmenter la 
température, appuyez 
ou maintenez le bouton 
bas pour réduire la 
température.

Cliquez pour changer 
par degré, maintenez la 
pression pour changer 
rapidement.

Après avoir utilisé le XMAX STARRY 4 
ou l’avoir rechargé, veuillez laisser 
l’appareil refroidir avant de le ranger. 
Il doit être rangé dans un endroit 
propre et sec, protégé des 
intempéries et hors de portée des 
enfants et des animaux domestiques. 
En cas de doute ou de problème, 
éteignez immédiatement le XMAX 
STARRY 4 et/ou débranchez-le du 
chargeur. N’essayez pas de remédier 
vous-même à un quelconque défaut. 
Contactez directement notre service 
clientèle à l’adresse support@top-
greencig.com.

Pour que le XMAX STARRY4 
fonctionne de manière optimale et 
conserve le goût le plus pur, nous 
recommandons de nettoyer 
régulièrement toutes les pièces qui 
entrent en contact avec le matériel ou 
la vapeur.

Toutes les parties amovibles peuvent 
être démontées pour un nettoyage 
optimal.

Embout et filtre 
Utilisez un coton-tige et essuyez la 
partie intérieure de l’embout buccal 
puis essuyez à nouveau avec une 
serviette en papier humide. Préparez 
un récipient en verre rempli d’alcool 
isopropylique. Retirez le bouchon de 
l’aimant et placez-le dans l’alcool 
isopropylique.

Le XMAX STARRY 4 
dispose de 3 
minuteries de 4 
minutes, 6 minutes et 
10 minutes. 
Pour passer aux 4 
minutes, 6 minutes et 
10 minutes, il suffit de 
maintenir le bouton 
d’alimentation et le 
bouton haut en même 
temps pendant 2 
secondes.

6. MINUTERIE

Pour passer en 
degrés Fahrenheit, 
il suffit de maintenir 
le bouton d’alimen-
tation et le bouton 
bas en même 
temps pendant 2 
secondes.

7. PASSAGE DU FAHRENHEIT 
AU CELSIUS

10. AFFICHAGE OLED

Niveau de la ba�erie
Température cible

Température actuelle

Session de minuterie

AVERTISSEMENT
CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS DESTINÉ À 
LA NICOTINE.  LE PRODUIT EST 
CONÇU POUR L'UTILISATION LÉGALE 
DE PLANTES ET DE CONCENTRÉS 
UNIQUEMENT. LE PRODUIT NE 
CONTIENT PAS DE PLANTES OU DE 
CONCENTRÉS. GARDEZ L'APPAREIL 
HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET 
DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La période de garantie du produit est 
de 12 mois à compter de la date 
d'achat (avec reçu) ou de 12 mois à 
compter de la date de production 
(sans reçu) pour éviter les défauts de 
fabrication, de fabrication et de 
matériaux. Cet appareil est conçu 
pour l'utilisation d'herbe et de 
concentrés légaux uniquement. Toute 
utilisation du XMAX STARRY 4 avec 

Nettoyage du four en céramique: 
utiliser une brosse pour brosser 
l’intérieur et un coton-tige imbibé 
d’alcool isopropylique.

1. CHARGE

4. PROFITEZ DU XMAX STARRY 4

Tassez sans serrer la substance broyée 
dans la chambre du four, sans que la 
substance ne dépasse le haut de la 
chambre du four.

Retirez le couvercle magnétique de 
l’embout et choisissez la substance 
botanique qui vous convient le mieux. 
En raison de la technologie délicate 
du four, veuillez faire preuve de 
délicatesse lors de l’emballage du four 
et/ou de l’insertion du gobelet du four 
et/ou du nettoyage.

2. CHARGEMENT
Comment utiliser le four:

Fleur botanique:

Capsule de dosage:

Batterie 18650

Bouton haut/bas

Port USB-C

Bouton d’alimentation

Flux d’air réglable

(1)

(2-1)

(2-2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(10)

Poussez le 
bouton de 
réglage de l’air 
vers le haut et 
vers le bas pour 
régler la 
régularité du 
flux d’air.

Maintenez le 
bouton haut et 
le bouton bas en 
même temps 
pendant 2 
secondes.

8. RÉGLAGE DU DÉBIT D’AIR

9. FLIP DE L’ÉCRAN

Ne surchargez pas la chambre de 
l’appareil avec les matériaux 
souhaités. Pour les appareils à 
température variable, trouvez le 
réglage le plus confortable et le 
plus sûr pour votre plaisir.

2 3

4 5

6 7

8 9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16 17

18 19
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4 Serviettes 
imbibées en coton

Câble USB-C 3 Cotons-Tiges
Outil de 

nettoyage

Brosse

2 joints toriques 
2 Tamis à mailles

2 Embout 
en silicone

Capsule 
de dosage

Outil 
d’emballage

(11-1) (11-2)

SERVICE CLIENT

Pour toute question ou préoccupation 
concernant le produit, son utilisation 
ou ses défauts, veuillez contacter le 
service client à 
www.planetofthevapes.com/pages/c
ontact-us. Nous ferons de notre 
mieux pour fournir uneréponse dans 
les deux (2) jours ouvrables  suivant la 
réception de l'avis écrit.
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I N S T R U C T I O N
M A N U A L

X M A X  S T A R R Y  4
P L A N E T  O F  T H E  V A P E S

Share the view

Take a photo or video using 
the product with:
#POTVLIFE 

and we will share it
with our global family

@potvlife

@potvlife
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